# OP \$2715.00 3124969

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM523142

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Société Générale, as Collateral Agent		05/10/2019	Bank: FRANCE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

HECEIVING FAITT DA	10
Name:	PLAYPOWER, INC.
Street Address:	11515 Vanstory Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Huntersville
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28078
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	PLAYPOWER HOLDINGS INC.
Street Address:	11515 Vanstory Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Huntersville
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28078
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	PLAY POWER FINANCE, LLC
Street Address:	11515 Vanstory Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Huntersville
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28078
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	SOFT PLAY, L.L.C.
Street Address:	11515 Vanstory Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Huntersville
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28078
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
000400475	TRADEMARK

900498175 REEL: 006652 FRAME: 0013

Name:	KID PLAY, INC.
Street Address:	11515 Vanstory Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Huntersville
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28078
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	MIRACLE RECREATION EQUIPMENT COMPANY
Street Address:	11515 Vanstory Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Huntersville
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28078
Entity Type:	Company: IOWA
Name:	PLAYPOWER LT FARMINGTON, INC.
Street Address:	11515 Vanstory Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Huntersville
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28078
Entity Type:	Corporation: MISSOURI
Name:	E-Z-DOCK, INC.
Street Address:	11515 Vanstory Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Huntersville
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28078
Entity Type:	Corporation: MINNESOTA
Name:	SHADE STRUCTURES, INC.
Street Address:	11515 Vanstory Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Huntersville
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28078
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

**PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 108** 

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3124969	AQUARIUS

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2650598	BIG KAHUNA		
Registration Number:	2784474	BIG TIMBER		
Registration Number:	3238345	BOULDER RIDGE		
Registration Number:	2053597	CENTER STAGE		
Registration Number:	3644286	CLEVER CLIMBERS		
Registration Number:	3894464	COIL CURLER		
Registration Number:	3825537	CONNEXION		
Registration Number:	3766398	DOUGHBUILDERS		
Registration Number:	2554074	DUPLI-GATOR		
Registration Number:	4229182	EZ BOATPORT		
Registration Number:	3204114	EZ DESIGNER		
Registration Number:	2689965	EZ DOCK		
Registration Number:	2938157	EZ DOCK		
Registration Number:	3723664	EZ LAUNCH		
Registration Number:	2039903	EZ PORT		
Registration Number:	3551111	EZ PORT MAX		
Registration Number:	3729636	EZ TRAIL		
Registration Number:	3929018	FLEX JET		
Registration Number:	2559470	FLIPPOPOTAMUS		
Registration Number:	2080140	FUN TUNNEL		
Registration Number:	3042748	FUNBUILDER		
Registration Number:	3403690	GARDEN GRUBBIES		
Registration Number:	3311947	GATOR GRIP		
Registration Number:	4094456	GELEFISH		
Registration Number:	4064629	GRAVITY		
Registration Number:	3826350	GRIZZ-LEE BEAR		
Registration Number:	3818077	GROOVE II		
Registration Number:	2384051	HANG-A-ROUND		
Registration Number:	4168639	HOOP-LA		
Registration Number:	4044729	IBUILDER		
Registration Number:	2946726	INFINITY		
Registration Number:	4068500	INTERAXION		
Registration Number:	4630739	IRON MOUNTAIN FORGE		
Registration Number:	1339089	IRON MOUNTAIN FORGE		
Registration Number:	3758245	JACKHAMMER		
Registration Number:	4039760	JAX		
Registration Number:	3085411	KID BUILDERS		
Registration Number:	1766847	KID RIDERS		

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2473606	KID TILES		
Registration Number:	1756997	KID TILES		
Registration Number:	2481823	KID TIMBER		
Registration Number:	2257176	KIDERGY		
Registration Number:	3132929	KIDROX		
Registration Number:	3305417	KIDS CORNER		
Registration Number:	2184296	KIDS' CHOICE		
Registration Number:	3243765	LANDSOFT		
Registration Number:	3667127	LEGACY CANTILEVER		
Registration Number:	3990281	LEGACY CONTEMPO		
Registration Number:	3124970	LIBRA		
Registration Number:	4511951	M		
Registration Number:	3206868	MATRIX		
Registration Number:	2496028	MAX PLAY		
Registration Number:	3422739	MEGA TOWER		
Registration Number:	2043224	MIRACLE		
Registration Number:	0841174	MIRACLE		
Registration Number:	2988973	MIRACLE		
Registration Number:	4033813	MIRACLETECH		
Registration Number:	2852612			
Registration Number:	3144258			
Registration Number:	4094463	MORPHOUS		
Registration Number:	4466859	NATURAL URBAN EDGE		
Registration Number:	4251194	NATURTEK		
Registration Number:	3929015	N-DURE CYCLE		
Registration Number:	3239882	NEXUS		
Registration Number:	3577495	NRG BUILDERS		
Registration Number:	4254914	NU-EDGE		
Registration Number:	4273197	ORIGINAL SOCIAL NETWORK		
Registration Number:	3950945	PARKWATCH		
Registration Number:	3341257	PEGASUS		
Registration Number:	4143629	PHYZICS		
Registration Number:	2471640	PLAY BUILDERS		
Registration Number:	3331521	PLAYCOVER		
Registration Number:	3917519	PLAYGROUNDS FUN & EASY!		
Registration Number:	1631719	PLAYPARK		
Registration Number:	2107782	PLAYPOWER		
Registration Number:	3929016	PULL UP!LIFT		

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4226307	REFLEX		
Registration Number:	3929017	RELAY RACER		
Registration Number:	1441140	ROCK-ITE		
Registration Number:	1834782	SEE·SAW·SNAKE		
Registration Number:	3878504	SEYMOUR GREEN		
Registration Number:	3192295	SHADEBUILDERS		
Registration Number:	3958047	SHADE CONCEPTS		
Registration Number:	3880233	SHADE STRUCTURES		
Registration Number:	4179106	SHAPING THE FUTURE OF PLAY		
Registration Number:	3950944	SITEBRITE		
Registration Number:	3192177	SKYBUILDERS		
Registration Number:	2895664	SOFT PLAY		
Registration Number:	2140024	SOFT PLAY		
Registration Number:	1628428	SOFT PLAY		
Registration Number:	4011384	SONICSCREEN		
Registration Number:	2346176	SPRAY STATIONS		
Registration Number:	3089529	SUN PORTS		
Registration Number:	3886608	SUN PORTS		
Registration Number:	4511948	THE FACE OF PLAY		
Registration Number:	2701066	THE FIRST DOCK OF ITS KIND. THE LAST DOC		
Registration Number:	2157301	TODDLERS' CHOICE		
Registration Number:	4203128	TOT BLOBS		
Registration Number:	2107801	TOTS' CHOICE		
Registration Number:	3908311	USA SHADE & FABRIC STRUCTURES		
Registration Number:	3902135	UV MAN		
Registration Number:	3202955	VERSA-CLIMB		
Registration Number:	2003613	VERSALOK		
Registration Number:	4620643	VPS		
Registration Number:	3873739	VPS		
Registration Number:	3264201	WEATHERSTATION		
Registration Number:	3148304	WEBSCAPES		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212.318.6532

**Email:** alanagramer@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: Alana Gramer

Address Line 1: 200 PARK AVE, 28TH FLOOR

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006652 FRAME: 0017

	C/O PAUL HASTINGS LLP NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10166		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1080886 TM E		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALANA GRAMER		
SIGNATURE:	/ALANA GRAMER/		
DATE SIGNED:	05/10/2019		

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=E PlayPower - Second Lien Trademark Release (Original Collateral) [Executed](141643452\_1)#page1.tif source=E PlayPower - Second Lien Trademark Release (Original Collateral) [Executed](141643452\_1)#page2.tif source=E PlayPower - Second Lien Trademark Release (Original Collateral) [Executed](141643452\_1)#page3.tif source=E PlayPower - Second Lien Trademark Release (Original Collateral) [Executed](141643452\_1)#page4.tif source=E PlayPower - Second Lien Trademark Release (Original Collateral) [Executed](141643452\_1)#page5.tif source=E PlayPower - Second Lien Trademark Release (Original Collateral) [Executed](141643452\_1)#page6.tif source=E PlayPower - Second Lien Trademark Release (Original Collateral) [Executed](141643452\_1)#page7.tif

# RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Release") is made as of as of May 10, 2019 (the "Effective Date") from Société Générale, as collateral agent for the benefit of certain lenders (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") to PlayPower, Inc., PlayPower Holdings, Inc., PlayPower Finance, LLC, Soft Play, L.L.C., Kid Play, Inc., Miracle Recreation Equipment Company, PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc., E-Z-Dock, Inc. and Shade Structures, Inc. (collectively, the "Grantors").

**WHEREAS,** the Grantors were party to a Second Lien Security Agreement (as amended, modified or supplemented in accordance with its terms, the "Second Lien Security Agreement") dated as of June 23, 2015 in favor of Collateral Agent and for the benefit of certain lenders;

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Second Lien Security Agreement, the Grantors and the Collateral Agent entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 23, 2015 (the "Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement" all capitalized terms used, but not defined, herein have the definition assigned to them in the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement the Grantors granted to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the lenders, a security interest in and to all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in the Grantors' Intellectual Property Collateral, including the trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Released Marks"), and the goodwill associated therewith;

**WHEREAS,** the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 23, 2015, at Reel 5558, Frame 0085;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, without representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied, free and clear of any claims by Collateral Agent, (i) hereby releases and discharges fully its security interest in and to the Released Marks, and retransfers to Grantors, all of Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Released Marks, the goodwill associated therewith, and all causes of action for past infringement, if any; and (ii) terminates the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement with respect to the Released Marks.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be construed in accordance with and be governed by the law of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has executed this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks as of the Effective Date.

SOCIETE GENERALE, as Collateral Agent

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_Name: Pranav Chandra

Title: Managing Director

REEL: 006652 FRAME: 0020

## EXHIBIT A

# **TRADEMARKS**

Registered Owner	Jurisdiction	Registration No./Application No.	<u>Mark</u>	Registration Date/ Filing Date
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	3124969	AQUARIUS	8/11/2006
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	2650598	BIG KAHUNA	11/12/2002
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	2784474	BIG TIMBER	11/18/2003
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	3238345	BOULDER RIDGE	5/1/2007
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	2053597	CENTER STAGE	4/15/1997
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	3644286	CLEVER CLIMBERS	6/23/2009
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	3894464	COIL CURLER	12/21/2010
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	3825537	CONNEXION	7-27-2010
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	3766398	DOUGHBUILDERS	3/30/2010
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	2554074	DUPLI-GATOR	3/26/2002
E-Z-Dock, Inc.	United States	4229182	EZ Boatport	10/23/2012
E-Z-Dock, Inc.	United States	3204114	EZ DESIGNER	1/30/2007
E-Z-Dock, Inc.	United States	2689965	EZ DOCK	2/25/2003
E-Z-Dock, Inc.	United States	2938157	EZ DOCK	4/5/2005
E-Z-Dock, Inc.	United States	3723664	EZ LAUNCH	12/8/2009
E-Z-Dock, Inc.	United States	2039903	EZ PORT	2/25/1997
E-Z-Dock, Inc.	United States	3551111	EZ PORT MAX	12/23/2008
E-Z-Dock, Inc.	United States	3729636	EZ TRAIL	12/22/2009
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	3929018	FLEX JET	03/08/2011
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	2559470	FLIPPOPOTAMUS	4/9/2002
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	2080140	FUN TUNNEL	7/15/1997
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	3042748	FUNBUILDER	1/10/2006
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	3403690	GARDEN GRUBBIES	3/25/2008

LEGAL\_US\_E # 141533931.3 TRADEMARK

REEL: 006652 FRAME: 0021

Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	3311947	GATOR GRIP	10/16/2007
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	4094456	GELEFISH	1/31/2012
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	4064629	GRAVITY	11/29/2011
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	3826350	GRIZZ-LEE BEAR	7/27/2010
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	3818077	GROOVE II	7/13/2010
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	2384051	HANG-A-ROUND	9/5/2000
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	4168639	HOOP-LA	7/3/2012
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	4044729	IBUILDER	10/25/2011
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	2946726	INFINITY	5/3/2005
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	4068500	INTERAXION	12/6/2011
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	4630739	Iron Mountain Forge	11/4/2014
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	1339089	IRON MOUNTAIN FORGE & DESIGN	6/4/1985
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	3758245	JACKHAMMER	3/9/2010
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	4039760	JAX	10/11/2011
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	3085411	KID BUILDERS	4/25/2006
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	1766847	KID RIDERS & DESIGN	4/20/1993
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	2473606	KID TILES	7/31/2001
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	1756997	KID TILES & DESIGN	3/9/1993
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	2481823	KID TIMBER	8/28/2001
Soft Play, L.L.C.	United States	2257176	KIDERGY	6/29/1999
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	3132929	KIDROX	8/22/2006
Soft Play, L.L.C.	United States	3305417	KIDS CORNER	10/9/2007
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	2184296	KIDS' CHOICE	8/25/1998
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	3243765	LANDSOFT	5/22/2007
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	3667127	LEGACY CANTILEVER	8/11/2009
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	3990281	LEGACY CONTEMPO	7/5/2011

Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	3124970	LIBRA	8/1/2006
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	4511951	M (Stylized Color) (new Miracle logo)	4/8/2014
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	3206868	MATRIX	2/6/2007
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	2496028	MAX PLAY	10/9/2001
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	3422739	MEGA TOWER	5/6/2008
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	2043224	MIRACLE	3/11/1997
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	0841174	MIRACLE	12/26/1967
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	2988973	MIRACLE	8/30/2005
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	4033813	MIRACLETECH	10/4/2011
Shade Structures, Inc.	United States	2852612	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (SUN MAN)	6/15/2004
Shade Structures, Inc.	United States	3144258	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (SUN MAN)	9/19/2006
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	4094463	MORPHOUS	1/31/2012
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	4466859	Natural Urban Edge	1/14/2014
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	4251194	Naturtek	11/27/2012
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	3929015	N-DURE CYCLE	3/8/2011
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	3239882	NEXUS	5/8/2007
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	3577495	NRG BUILDERS	2/17/2009
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	4254914	Nu-Edge	12/4/2012
Soft Play, L.L.C.	United States	4273197	Original Social Network	1/8/2013
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	3950945	PARKWATCH	4/26/2011
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	3341257	PEGASUS	11/20/2007
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	4143629	PHYZICS	5/15/2012
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	2471640	PLAY BUILDERS	7/24/2001
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	3331521	PLAYCOVER	11/6/2007
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	3917519	PLAYGROUNDS FUN & EASY!	2/08/2011
Soft Play, L.L.C.	United States	1631719	PLAYPARK	1/15/1991

PlayPower, Inc.	United States	2107782	PLAYPOWER	10/21/1997
Miracle Recreation	United States	3929016	PULL UP!LIFT	3/8/2011
Equipment Company				
Miracle Recreation	United States	4226307	REFLEX	10/16/2012
Equipment Company Miracle Recreation				
Equipment Company	United States	3929017	RELAY RACER	3/8/2011
Miracle Recreation				
Equipment Company	United States	1441140	ROCK-ITE	6/2/1987
PlayPower LT	United States	1834782	SEE.SAW.SNAKE & DESIGN	5/3/1994
Farmington, Inc.				
PlayPower LT	United States	3878504	SEYMOUR GREEN	11/23/2010
Farmington, Inc.	United States	3070304	SET MOUR GREEN	11/23/2010
PlayPower LT	United States	3192295	SHADEBUILDERS	1/2/2007
Farmington, Inc.	omica states	3172273		1/2/2007
Shade Structures,	United States	3958047	SHADE CONCEPTS &	5/10/2011
Inc.			DESIGN	
Shade Structures,	United States	3880233	SHADE STRUCTURES &	11/23/2010
Inc.			DESIGN	
Miracle Recreation	I Inited Chates	4170106	Charina tha Estana af Dlas	7/24/2012
Equipment	United States	4179106	Shaping the Future of Play	7/24/2012
Company.  Miracle Recreation				
Equipment Company	United States	3950944	SITEBRITE	4/26/2011
PlayPower LT				
Farmington, Inc.	United States	3192177	SKYBUILDERS	1/2/2007
Soft Play, L.L.C.	United States	2895664	SOFT PLAY	10/19/2004
Soft Play, L.L.C.	United States	2140024	SOFT PLAY	3/3/1998
Soft Play, L.L.C.	United States	1628428	SOFT PLAY & DESIGN	12/18/1990
Miracle Recreation				
Equipment Company	United States	4011384	SONICSCREEN	8/16/2011
Miracle Recreation				
Equipment	United States	2346176	SPRAY STATIONS	4/25/2000
Company				
Shade Structures,	United States	3089529	SUN PORTS	5/9/2006
Inc.	Office States	3009329	SUNTURIS	3/3/2000
Shade Structures,	United States	3886608	SUN PORTS & DESIGN	12/7/2010
Inc.	emica states	2000000	Bert Fortis & Besign	12/7/2010
Miracle Recreation	United States	4511948	The Face of Play	4/8/2014
Equipment Company			•	•
E-Z-Dock, Inc.	United States	2701066	THE FIRST DOCK OF ITS KIND. THE LAST	3/25/2003
			DOCK YOU WILL EVER NEED	312312003
Miracle Recreation			NEED	
Equipment Company	United States	2157301	TODDLER'S CHOICE	5/12/1998
Soft Play, L.L.C.	United States	4203128	TOT BLOBS	9/4/2012
Miracle Recreation				
Equipment Company	United States	2107801	TOTS' CHOICE	10/21/1997
	L	I .	I	1

Shade Structures, Inc.	United States	3908311	USA SHADE & FABRIC STRUCTURES, INC.	1/18/2011
Shade Structures, Inc.	United States	3902135	UV MAN	1/4/2011
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	3202955	VERSA-CLIMB	1/23/2007
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	2003613	VERSALOK	9/24/1996
Shade Structures, Inc.	United States	4620643	VPS	10/14/2014
Shade Structures, Inc.	United States	3873739	VPS & DESIGN	11/9/2010
PlayPower LT Farmington, Inc.	United States	3264201	WEATHERSTATION	7/17/2007
Miracle Recreation Equipment Company	United States	3148304	WEBSCAPES	9/26/2006

TRADEMARK **REEL: 006652 FRAME: 0025 RECORDED: 05/10/2019**